practiced for rural enterprises, increasing the cost of urban photovoltaic systems and 234

thereby raising the LCOE. 235

Lorenzo et al. (2018) compared irrigation systems powered by photovoltaic energy, 236

diesel engines and grid power in seven countries and observed savings in the photovoltaic 237

system that ranged from 30 to 84% compared to systems with diesel engines and 238

connected to the grid, respectively. The LCOE for photovoltaic system ranged from US$ 239

0.045 to US$ 0.17 kW h-1 for the same comparison. 240

In projects of photovoltaic solar systems some variables such as the price of the 241

product and the cost for implementing the system are fundamental for analysis. However, 242

these variables are often uncertain, making it difficult to make decisions about the project. 243

75

Thus, sensitivity analysis can help in solving these uncertainties and give reliability to 244

photovoltaic solar power generation projects. 245

Table 3 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis regarding the variation of product 246

price according to the financial indicators. 247

 248

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis in relation to the variation of product price for each power 249

(kW) 250

 Percentage variation

Power

30% 25% 20% 15% 10% 5% 0% -5% -10% -15% -20% -25% -30%

NPV/1000 (1000 US $)

0.7 4.3 4.0 3.7 3.4 3.1 2.8 2.5 2.2 1.9 1.5 1.2 0.9 0.6

1.1 8.0 7.5 7.1 6.6 6.1 5.7 5.2 4.7 4.3 3.8 3.4 2.9 2.4

1.5 11.7 11.0 10.4 9.8 9.2 8.6 8.0 7.3 6.7 6.1 5.5 4.9 4.3

2.2 18.7 17.8 16.8 15.9 15.0 14.1 13.1 12.2 11.3 10.4 9.4 8.5 7.6

2.9 23.1 21.9 20.6 19.4 18.2 16.9 15.7 14.5 13.2 12.0 10.8 9.5 8.3

3.7 29.9 28.3 26.8 25.2 23.7 22.1 20.6 19.1 17.5 16.0 14.4 12.9 11.3

4.4 37.9 36.1 34.2 32.3 30.5 28.6 26.8 24.9 23.1 21.2 19.4 17.5 15.7

5.5 48.7 46.4 44.0 41.7 39.4 37.1 34.8 32.5 30.2 27.8 25.5 23.2 20.9

7.4 63.4 60.3 57.2 54.1 51.0 47.9 44.8 41.8 38.7 35.6 32.5 29.4 26.3

9.2 77.8 74.0 70.1 66.2 62.4 58.5 54.7 50.8 46.9 43.1 39.2 35.4 31.5

11 97.1 92.5 87.9 83.3 78.6 74.0 69.4 64.7 60.1 55.5 50.8 46.2 41.6

14.7 131.9 125.7 119.5 113.3 107.2 101.0 94.8 88.6 82.5 76.3 70.1 63.9 57.8

18.4 165.3 157.6 149.9 142.1 134.4 126.7 119.0 111.3 103.5 95.8 88.1 80.4 72.7

22.1 205.6 196.3 187.1 177.8 168.6 159.3 150.0 140.8 131.5 122.2 113.0 103.7 94.5

Power IRR (%)

0.7 14.6 13.8 13.1 12.3 11.5 10.7 9.9 9.1 8.3 7.4 6.5 5.6 4.6

1.1 21.4 20.4 19.4 18.5 17.5 16.5 15.5 14.5 13.5 12.5 11.4 10.3 9.2

1.5 26.8 25.7 24.5 23.4 22.2 21.1 19.9 18.7 17.5 16.3 15.1 13.9 12.6

2.2 20.7 19.7 18.8 17.9 16.9 16.0 15.0 14.1 13.1 12.1 11.1 10.0 9.0

2.9 25.6 24.5 23.4 22.3 21.2 20.1 18.9 17.8 16.7 15.5 14.4 13.2 12.0

76

3.7 28.0 26.8 25.6 24.4 23.2 22.1 20.9 19.7 18.4 17.2 16.0 14.7 13.4

4.4 33.0 31.6 30.3 28.9 27.6 26.2 24.8 23.5 22.1 20.7 19.3 17.9 16.5

5.5 37.8 36.3 34.7 33.2 31.6 30.1 28.5 27.0 25.4 23.9 22.3 20.7 19.1

7.4 33.9 32.5 31.1 29.7 28.3 26.9 25.5 24.1 22.7 21.3 19.8 18.4 16.9

9.2 31.7 30.4 29.1 27.8 26.4 25.1 23.8 22.5 21.1 19.8 18.4 17.1 15.7

11 37.6 36.1 34.6 33.0 31.5 29.9 28.4 26.9 25.3 23.8 22.2 20.6 19.0

14.7 40.5 38.8 37.2 35.6 33.9 32.3 30.6 29.0 27.3 25.7 24.0 22.3 20.6

18.4 39.9 38.3 36.6 35.0 33.4 31.8 30.2 28.6 27.0 25.3 23.7 22.0 20.4

22.1 48.2 46.3 44.4 42.5 40.5 38.6 36.7 34.7 32.8 30.9 28.9 27.0 25.0

Power B/C

0.7 2.2 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.2

1.1 2.9 2.8 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.6

1.5 3.6 3.5 3.3 3.2 3.1 2.9 2.8 2.6 2.5 2.4 2.2 2.1 2.0

2.2 3.0 2.8 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.1 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.6

2.9 3.5 3.4 3.3 3.1 3.0 2.9 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9

3.7 3.9 3.7 3.6 3.4 3.3 3.1 3.0 2.8 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.2 2.1

4.4 4.6 4.4 4.3 4.1 3.9 3.7 3.6 3.4 3.2 3.0 2.9 2.7 2.5

5.5 5.1 4.9 4.7 4.5 4.3 4.2 4.0 3.8 3.6 3.4 3.2 3.0 2.8

7.4 4.7 4.5 4.3 4.1 4.0 3.8 3.6 3.4 3.2 3.1 2.9 2.7 2.5

9.2 4.4 4.2 4.1 3.9 3.7 3.6 3.4 3.2 3.0 2.9 2.7 2.5 2.4

11 5.1 4.9 4.7 4.5 4.3 4.1 3.9 3.7 3.5 3.3 3.1 2.9 2.8

14.7 5.5 5.3 5.1 4.9 4.7 4.4 4.2 4.0 3.8 3.6 3.4 3.2 3.0

18.4 5.6 5.3 5.1 4.9 4.7 4.5 4.3 4.1 3.9 3.6 3.4 3.2 3.0

22.1 6.7 6.4 6.2 5.9 5.7 5.4 5.1 4.9 4.6 4.4 4.1 3.9 3.6

 251

The results show that, although the selling price of the product had a 30% reduction 252

and for the lowest power used, the NPV, although low, is positive. IRR is higher than the 253

minimum attractiveness rate, resulting in 4.60% for the worst-case scenario, which is -254

30%. This analysis is repeated for the B/C ratio, which was equal to 1.2, representing a 255

gain of 20% compared to the costs. In general, with either the increase of power in the 256

77

system or an improvement in the selling price of the product, the indicators were positive, 257

making the projects feasible in all configurations analyzed. 258

A sensitivity analysis was also performed considering the variation of the costs of 259

implementation of off-grid solar power generation systems, presenting the variation of 260

the indicators NPV, IRR, B/C and LCOE relative to these parameters. Regarding this 261

variation, the NPV, IRR and B/C indicators presented in Table 4 showed an increasing 262

variation as a function of the reduction of project implementation costs. 263

 264

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis for the variation of the costs of implementing the off-grid 265

solar power generation systems for each power (kW) 266

 Percentage variation

Power

30% 25% 20% 15% 10% 5% 0% -5% -10% -15% -20% -25% -30%

NPV (1000 US $)

0.7 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.9 2.1 2.3 2.5 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.4 3.6

1.1 4.0 4.2 4.4 4.6 4.8 5.0 5.2 5.4 5.6 5.8 6.0 6.2 6.4

1.5 6.6 6.8 7.1 7.3 7.5 7.7 8.0 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.8 9.1 9.3

2.2 11.5 11.8 12.0 12.3 12.6 12.9 13.1 13.4 13.7 14.0 14.2 14.5 14.8

2.9 13.0 13.4 13.9 14.3 14.8 15.2 15.7 16.2 16.6 17.1 17.5 18.0 18.4

3.7 17.5 18.0 18.5 19.0 19.6 20.1 20.6 21.1 21.6 22.2 22.7 23.2 23.7

4.4 23.6 24.2 24.7 25.2 25.7 26.3 26.8 27.3 27.8 28.4 28.9 29.4 29.9

5.5 31.2 31.8 32.4 33.0 33.6 34.2 34.8 35.4 36.0 36.6 37.1 37.7 38.3

7.4 39.7 40.5 41.4 42.2 43.1 44.0 44.8 45.7 46.6 47.4 48.3 49.2 50.0

9.2 47.8 48.9 50.1 51.2 52.4 53.5 54.7 55.8 57.0 58.1 59.3 60.4 61.6

11 62.2 63.4 64.6 65.8 67.0 68.2 69.4 70.5 71.7 72.9 74.1 75.3 76.5

14.7 86.0 87.5 88.9 90.4 91.9 93.4 94.8 96.3 97.8 99.2 100.7 102.2 103.6

18.4 108.1 109.9 111.7 113.5 115.4 117.2 119.0 120.8 122.6 124.4 126.2 128.1 129.9

22.1 139.2 141.0 142.8 144.6 146.4 148.2 150.0 151.8 153.7 155.5 157.3 159.1 160.9

Power IRR (%)

0.7 5.9 6.5 7.1 7.7 8.4 9.1 9.9 10.8 11.7 12.7 13.9 15.1 16.5

78

1.1 10.7 11.4 12.1 12.8 13.7 14.5 15.5 16.6 17.7 19.0 20.4 22.0 23.8

1.5 14.3 15.1 15.9 16.8 17.7 18.8 19.9 21.1 22.5 24.0 25.7 27.6 29.8

2.2 10.4 11.0 11.7 12.5 13.3 14.1 15.0 16.0 17.2 18.4 19.8 21.3 23.0

2.9 13.6 14.3 15.1 16.0 16.9 17.9 18.9 20.1 21.4 22.9 24.5 26.3 28.4

3.7 15.2 15.9 16.8 17.7 18.6 19.7 20.9 22.1 23.5 25.1 26.8 28.8 31.0

4.4 18.4 19.3 20.2 21.2 22.3 23.5 24.8 26.3 27.9 29.7 31.7 33.9 36.5

5.5 21.3 22.3 23.3 24.5 25.7 27.1 28.5 30.2 32.0 34.0 36.3 38.9 41.8

7.4 18.9 19.8 20.8 21.8 22.9 24.2 25.5 27.0 28.6 30.5 32.5 34.8 37.5

9.2 17.6 18.4 19.3 20.3 21.4 22.5 23.8 25.2 26.7 28.5 30.4 32.6 35.1

11 21.2 22.1 23.2 24.3 25.6 26.9 28.4 30.0 31.8 33.9 36.1 38.7 41.6

14.7 22.9 24.0 25.1 26.3 27.6 29.0 30.6 32.4 34.3 36.4 38.9 41.6 44.7

18.4 22.6 23.6 24.7 25.9 27.2 28.6 30.2 31.9 33.8 35.9 38.3 41.0 44.1

22.1 27.7 28.9 30.2 31.6 33.1 34.8 36.7 38.7 41.0 43.5 46.4 49.6 53.3

Power B/C

0.7 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.4

1.1 1.7 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.2

1.5 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.8 2.9 3.1 3.3 3.5 3.7 4.0

2.2 1.7 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.2

2.9 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.9 3.0 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.9

3.7 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.1 3.3 3.5 3.7 4.0 4.2

4.4 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.7 4.0 4.2 4.4 4.7 5.1

5.5 3.0 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.6 3.8 3.9 4.2 4.4 4.6 4.9 5.3 5.6

7.4 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.3 3.4 3.6 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.5 4.8 5.1

9.2 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9 3.1 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.5 4.8

11 3.0 3.1 3.3 3.4 3.6 3.7 3.9 4.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.2 5.6

14.7 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.7 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.4 4.7 5.0 5.3 5.6 6.0

18.4 3.3 3.4 3.6 3.7 3.9 4.1 4.3 4.5 4.8 5.0 5.3 5.7 6.1

22.1 4.0 4.1 4.3 4.5 4.7 4.9 5.1 5.4 5.7 6.0 6.4 6.8 7.3

Power LCOE

0.7 0.018 0.018 0.017 0.016 0.015 0.015 0.014 0.013 0.013 0.012 0.011 0.011 0.010

1.1 0.019 0.019 0.018 0.017 0.016 0.016 0.015 0.014 0.013 0.013 0.012 0.011 0.010

1.5 0.009 0.009 0.009 0.008 0.008 0.007 0.007 0.007 0.006 0.006 0.006 0.005 0.005

2.2 0.017 0.016 0.015 0.015 0.014 0.014 0.013 0.012 0.012 0.011 0.010 0.010 0.009

79

2.9 0.019 0.019 0.018 0.017 0.016 0.016 0.015 0.014 0.013 0.013 0.012 0.011 0.010

3.7 0.019 0.018 0.018 0.017 0.016 0.015 0.015 0.014 0.013 0.012 0.012 0.011 0.010

4.4 0.019 0.018 0.017 0.017 0.016 0.015 0.014 0.014 0.013 0.012 0.012 0.011 0.010

5.5 0.026 0.025 0.024 0.023 0.022 0.021 0.020 0.019 0.018 0.017 0.016 0.015 0.014

7.4 0.022 0.021 0.020 0.019 0.018 0.018 0.017 0.016 0.015 0.014 0.013 0.013 0.012

9.2 0.019 0.019 0.018 0.017 0.016 0.016 0.015 0.014 0.013 0.013 0.012 0.011 0.010

11 0.026 0.025 0.024 0.023 0.022 0.021 0.020 0.019 0.018 0.017 0.016 0.015 0.014

14.7 0.032 0.030 0.029 0.028 0.027 0.026 0.024 0.023 0.022 0.021 0.019 0.018 0.017

18.4 0.026 0.025 0.024 0.023 0.022 0.021 0.020 0.019 0.018 0.017 0.016 0.015 0.014

22.1 0.083 0.080 0.077 0.073 0.070 0.067 0.064 0.061 0.057 0.054 0.051 0.048 0.045

 267

Despite the increase in costs, the systems can be considered economically feasible, 268

since the NPV for all scenarios showed positive results, the IRR showed values that 269

exceed the minimum attractiveness rate, higher than 5,9%, and consequently the B/C ratio 270

showed values ranging from 1.3 to 7.3, demonstrating the profitability of the projects. 271

These results corroborate those found by Bustos et al. (2016), who used a sensitivity 272

range of ± 30% and observed that the initial cost had a greater impact on the NPV, with 273

variations of ± 81 and ± 43%, and a major impact on the results of IRR. 274